taxable profits.  At 30 June 2018 such losses amounted to $30.1m, the deferred tax asset in relation to these
trading losses of $1.8m, which has been recognised in the financial statements with a reduced recovery period
as previously disclosed in the annual report.

4. Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the group’s
financial statements and also discloses the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 January
2018, where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

The group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2018 which resulted in
changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In
accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the group has adopted the new rules retrospectively and
has restated comparatives for the 2017 financial year.

 Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income as
originally presented
31 December 2017

$000

IFRS 15

$000

Restated consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income

31 December 2017
$000

Revenue 42,331 (231) 42,100

Cost of sales (19,558) (231) (19,327)

 Balance sheet carrying

amount
31 December 2017

$000

Restatement

$000

IFRS 15 carrying
amount

1 January 2018
$000

Trade and other receivables 12,869 231 13,100

Trade and other payables (10,950) (231) (11,181)

 Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income as
originally presented

30 June 2017
$000

IFRS 15

$000

Restated consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income

30 June 2017
$000

Revenue 20,427 (150) 20,277

Cost of sales (9,977) (150) (9,827)

 Balance sheet carrying

amount
30 June 2017

$000

Restatement

$000

IFRS 15 carrying
amount

30 June 2017
$000

Trade and other receivables 11,964 150 12,114

Trade and other payables (9,164) (150) (9,314)

The above adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income and balance sheet as at the date of initial application (1 January 2018) and are in relation to the deferral
of warranty income and the related costs.  The adjustments do not impact the prior year or prior half year
reported profits or net assets.